

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

—◆—
JOHN HOWELL,

Petitioner,

v.

SANDRA HOWELL,

Respondent.

—◆—
**On Writ Of Certiorari To
The Arizona Supreme Court**

—◆—
BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT

—◆—
CHARLES W. WIRKEN
Counsel of Record
GUST ROSENFELD, PLC
One E. Washington
Suite 1600
Phoenix, AZ 85004-2553
(602) 257-7959
cwirken@gustlaw.com
Counsel for Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
STATUTES INVOLVED.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	6
ARGUMENT.....	9
I. THE PRESUMPTION AGAINST PRE-EMPTION OF STATE FAMILY LAW REMAINS APPLICABLE DESPITE <i>MCCARTY</i> , THE USFSPA, AND <i>MANSELL</i>	9
II. THE PRESUMPTION AGAINST PRE-EMPTION STANDS UNREBUTTED.....	12
A. Conflict pre-emption principles impose a stringent standard.....	12
B. Here there is no conflict of federal and state law.....	14
1. Agreements between spouses to divide MRP do not conflict with the USFSPA.....	14
2. Indemnification orders do not conflict with the purposes and objectives of the USFSPA.....	20
(a) The primary purpose is to benefit the non-military spouse.....	20
(b) No conflict exists.....	22

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
(c) <i>Wissner, Ridgway, Hisquierdo, and Hillman</i> are not controlling	25
III. THE USFSPA DISTINGUISHES BETWEEN DIVISIONS OF MRP MADE BEFORE AND AFTER A WAIVER OF MRP.....	27
IV. STATE COURTS MUST HAVE FLEXIBILITY TO FASHION EQUITABLE REMEDIES APPROPRIATE TO EACH CASE.....	30
CONCLUSION	33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES:

<i>Abernathy v. Fishkin</i> , 699 So.2d 235 (Fla. 1997)	17
<i>Ablamis v. Roper</i> , 937 F.2d 1450 (9th Cir. 1991).....	10
<i>Barker v. Kansas</i> , 503 U.S. 594 (1992)	28
<i>Boggs v. Boggs</i> , 520 U.S. 833 (1997)	13
<i>Franz v. United States</i> , 712 F.2d 1428 (D.C. Cir. 1983)	10
<i>Gatfield v. Gatfield</i> , 682 N.W.2d 632 (Minn. App. 2004)	17
<i>Gobeille v. Liberty Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 136 S.Ct. 936 (2016).....	11
<i>Hayward v. Hayward</i> , 868 A.2d 554 (Pa. Super. Ct. 2005)	25
<i>Hisgen v. Hisgen</i> , 554 N.W.2d 494 (S.D. 1996)	25
<i>Hillman v. Maretta</i> , 133 S.Ct. 1943 (2013).....	10, 12, 13, 25, 26
<i>Hisquierdo v. Hisquierdo</i> , 439 U.S. 572 (1979).....	12, 13, 25, 26, 27
<i>In re Burrus</i> , 136 U.S. 586 (1890).....	10
<i>In re Marriage of Stone</i> , 274 Mont. 331, 908 P.2d 670 (1995).....	17
<i>Krapf v. Krapf</i> , 439 Mass. 97, 786 N.E.2d 318 (2003).....	17, 25
<i>Mansell v. Mansell</i> , 490 U.S. 581 (1989)	<i>passim</i>
<i>McCarty v. McCarty</i> , 453 U.S. 210 (1981)	<i>passim</i>

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>McHugh v. McHugh</i> , 124 Idaho 543, 861 P.2d 113 (App. 1993)	25
<i>Owen v. Owen</i> , 14 Va. App. 623, 419 S.E.2d 267 (1992).....	25
<i>Ridgway v. Ridgway</i> , 454 U.S. 46 (1981).....	25, 26
<i>Rose v. Rose</i> , 481 U.S. 619 (1987).....	13, 22
<i>Savings and Profit Sharing Fund of Sears Em- ployees v. Gago</i> , 717 F.2d 1038 (7th Cir. 1983)	10
<i>Shelton v. Shelton</i> , 119 Nev. 492, 78 P.3d 507 (2003), <i>cert. denied</i> , 541 U.S. 960 (2004).....	16
<i>Sosna v. Iowa</i> , 419 U.S. 393 (1975).....	10
<i>Troxell v. Troxell</i> , 28 P.3d 1169 (Okla. Civ. App. 2001)	25, 32
<i>Whitfield v. Whitfield</i> , 373 N.J. Super. 573, 862 A.2d 1187 (2004)	25
<i>Wissner v. Wissner</i> , 338 U.S. 655 (1950).....	25, 26

STATUTORY PROVISIONS:

10 U.S.C. § 1072	21
10 U.S.C. § 1408	<i>passim</i>
10 U.S.C. § 1447	21
10 U.S.C. § 1448	21
10 U.S.C. § 1450	21
10 U.S.C. § 3929	23
10 U.S.C. §§ 6325-6326	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
10 U.S.C. § 8929	23
38 U.S.C. §§ 5304-5305	3
45 U.S.C. § 231m	27
Pub. L. No. 97-252, Title X, §§ 1003-1005, 96 Stat. 730 (1982)	21
A.R.S. § 25-317	14
A.R.S. § 25-318.01	3, 4, 6
 LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS:	
H.R.Conf.Rep. No. 97-749 (1982).....	20
S.Rep. No. 97-502 (1982).....	20
 OTHER AUTHORITIES:	
Mark E. Sullivan & Charles R. Raphun, <i>Divid- ing Military Retired Pay: Disability Payments and the Puzzle of the Parachute Pension</i> , 24 J. AM. ACAD. MATRIM. LAW. 147 (2011)	24
